
222

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 
(EAST)

Tuesday, 8th December, 
2015
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic 
Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members
Councillor Denness (Chair)
Councillor Tucker (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Coombs
Councillor Hecks
Councillor Wilkinson

Contacts
Democratic Support Officer
Ed Grimshaw
Tel: 023 8083 2390
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 

Planning and Development Manager 
Samuel Fox
Tel: 023 8083 2044
Email: samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Role of the Planning and Rights of Way 
Panel

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan.

Public Representations
Procedure / Public Representations
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any 
report included on the agenda in which they 
have a relevant interest. Any member of the 
public wishing to address the meeting should 
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet 
of the agenda.

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your mobile 
telephones to silent whilst in the meeting 
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports the 
video or audio recording of meetings open to the 
public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. 
However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a person 
filming or recording a meeting or taking 
photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s 
Standing Orders the person can be ordered to 
stop their activity, or to leave the meeting

Southampton City Council’s Priorities
 Jobs for local people
 Prevention and early intervention 
 Protecting vulnerable people
 Affordable housing
 Services for all
 City pride
 
[...]
f the access gates into the site. The works shall be carried out in accordance 
with the agreed timetable approved details and thereafter retained whilst the site is in use 
as a site for travelling showpeople.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety

03.APPROVAL CONDITION – Landscaping
Within three months of the date of this permission, revised landscaping details, 
maintenance details and an implementation timetable shall be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority for approval in writing. The revised details shall include specification of 
the materials to be used for the new access and main storage areas, new planting 
adjacent to the new access and the inclusion of Gorse (Ulex europous) and instant 
hedging in the planting schedule. The landscaping shall be implemented in accordance 
with the agreed details and timetable.

Reason: To provide adequate landscape screening of the site in the interests of the visual 
amenity of the area. 

04.APPROVAL CONDITION – Management Plan for Arrivals and Departures
Within three months of the date of this permission, a Management Plan shall be submitted 
to and approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing which addresses how the 
arrivals and departures of Heavy Good Vehicles and Articulated Lorries to and from the 
site will be managed. The plan will include the timing and routeing of vehicles to avoid 
peak times. For the avoidance of doubt no Heavy Goods Vehicles or Articulated Lorries 
shall arrive at or depart from the site outside the hours of The Management Plan will be 
adhered to whilst the approved use is in operation.



 

12

Reason: In the interests of the safety and convenience of the users of the adjoining 
highway and residential amenity.

05.APPROVAL CONDITION – Foul and Surface Water Disposal
Within three months of the date of this permission, details of the method for foul and 
surface water disposal from the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.
[...]
edule of external 
materials and finishes has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  Development shall be implemented only in accordance with the 
agreed details. These shall include full details of the manufacturers, types and colours of 
the external materials to be used for external walls, windows, doors and the roof of the 
proposed buildings.  It is the Local Planning Authority's practice to review all such 
materials on site.  The developer should have regard to the context of the site in terms of 
surrounding building materials and should be able to demonstrate why such materials 
have been chosen and why alternatives were discounted. If necessary this should include 
presenting alternatives on site.  

Reason:
To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail in the interests 
of amenity by endeavouring to achieve a building of visual quality.

4. APPROVAL CONDITION – Position of roof lights [performance condition]
The bottom cill of the roof lights in the east facing roof slopes of the dwellings hereby 
approved shall be no less than 1.7 metres from the internal finished floor level. The 
windows shall be thereafter retained in this manner.

Reason:
In the interests of the privacy of the neighbouring occupiers. 

5. APPROVAL CONDITION - Archaeological evaluation [Pre-Commencement 
Condition]
No development shall take place within the site until the implementation of a programme of 
archaeological work has been secured in accordance with a written scheme of 
investigation which has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason:
To ensure that the archaeological investigation is initiated at an appropriate point in 
development procedure.

6. APPROVAL CONDITION - Archaeological evaluation [Performance Condition]
The developer will secure the completion of a programme of archaeological work in 
accordance with a written scheme of investigation which has been submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason:
To ensure that the archaeological investigation is completed.

7. APPROVAL CONDITION - Archaeological investigation (further works) 
[Performance Condition]
The Developer will secure the implementation of a programme of archaeological works in 
accordance with a written scheme of investigation which will be submitted to and approved 
by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason:
To ensure that the additional archaeological investigation is initiated at an appropriate 
point in development procedure.



 

17

8. APPROVAL CONDITION - Archaeological work programme (further works) 
[Performance Condition]
The developer will secure the completion of a programme of archaeological work in 
accordance with a written scheme of investigation which has been submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason:
To ensure that the archaeological investigation is completed.

9. APPROVAL CONDITION - Archaeological damage-assessment [Pre-
Commencement Condition]
No development shall take place within the site until the type and dimensions of all 
proposed groundworks have been submitted to and agreed by the Local Planning 
Authority. The developer will restrict groundworks accordingly unless a variation is agreed 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason:
To inform and update the assessment of the threat to the archaeological deposits.

10. APPROVAL CONDITION - Archaeological structure-recording [Pre-
Commencement Condition]
No development shall take place within the site until the implementation of a programme of 
recording has been secured in accordance with a written scheme of investigation which 
has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason:
To ensure that the recording of a significant structure is initiated at an appropriate point in 
development procedure.

11. APPROVAL CONDITION – Cycle Storage [Pre-Occupation Condition]
The cycle storage shall be provided in accord
[...]
e
SDP22 Contaminated Land
HE6 Archaeological Remains
CLT1 Location of Development
H1 Housing Supply
H2 Previously Developed Land
H7 The Residential Environment
H13 New Student Accommodation
H14 Retention of Student Accommodation
TI2 Vehicular Access

Supplementary Planning Guidance 
Residential Design Guide (Approved - September 2006)
Planning Obligations (Adopted - September 2013)
Parking Standards SPD (September 2011)

Other Relevant Guidance
The National Planning Policy Framework (2012)
The Southampton Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule (September 2013)



 

20





 

1

Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division
Planning and Rights of Way Panel (EAST) - 8 December 2015

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager

Application address:
Voodoo Lounge, Vincent’s Walk
Proposed development:
Re-development of the site. Demolition of the existing building and erection of a part 8-
storey, part 9-storey and part 11-storey building to provide a commercial unit and purpose 
built student accommodation (44 cluster flats, 97 studios - 283 total bed spaces) with 
associated facilities.
Application 
number

15/01857/FUL Application type FUL

Case officer Jenna Turner Public speaking 
time

15 minutes

Last date for 
determination:

24.12.2015 Ward Bargate

Reason for Panel 
Referral:

Major application 
with objections

Ward Councillors Cllr Tucker
Cllr Noon
Cllr Bogle

 
Applicant: Victoria Hall Management Ltd Agent: Amanda Sutton – Neame Sutton

Recommendation Summary Delegate to Planning and Development 
Manager to grant planning permission 
subject to criteria listed in report

Community Infrastructure Levy Liable Yes

Reason for granting Permission
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations have been considered 
and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and 
where applicable condit
[...]
 a lively and attractive streetscene without obstruction 
and to improve the natural surveillance offered by the development.

11. APPROVAL CONDITION - BREEAM Standards [Pre-Commencement Condition]
Before the development commences, written documentary evidence demonstrating that 
the development will achieve at minimum Excellent against the BREEAM Standard, in the 
form of a design stage assessment, shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for 
its approval, unless an otherwise agreed timeframe is agreed in writing by the LPA. 

Reason: To ensure the development minimises its overall demand for resources and to 
demonstrate compliance with policy CS20 of the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document Adopted Version (January 2010).

12. APPROVAL CONDITION - BREEAM Standards [performance condition] 
Within 6 months of any part of the development first becoming occupied, written 
documentary evidence proving that the development has achieved at minimum Excellent 
against the BREEAM Standard in the form of post construction assessment and certificate 
as issued by a legitimate BREEAM certification body shall be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority for its approval.

Reason:

To ensure the development has minimised its overall demand for resources and to 
demonstrate compliance with policy CS20 of the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document Adopted Version (January 2010).

13. APPROVAL CONDITION - Green roof specification 
A specification for the green roof must be submitted and agreed in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority prior to the commencement of the development hereby granted 
consent. The green roof to the approved specification must be installed and rendered fully 
operational prior to the first occupation of the development hereby granted consent and 
retained and maintained thereafter.

Reason: To reduce flood risk and manage surface water run-off in accordance with core 
strategy p
[...]
port: Reduce-Manage-Invest
CS19 Car & Cycle Parking

City of Southampton Local Plan Review – (as amended 2015)

SDP1   Quality of Development
SDP5  Parking
SDP7  Urban Design Context
SDP9  Scale, Massing & Appearance
SDP10 Safety & Security
SDP11 Accessibility & Movement
SDP12 Landscape & Biodiversity
SDP16 Noise
SDP17 Lighting

Supplementary Planning Guidance 
Parking Standards SPD (September 2011)

Other Relevant Guidance
The National Planning Policy Framework (2012)



 

13

APPENDIX 2



 

14

APPENDIX 3



 

15



 

16



 

17



 

18

APPENDIX 4



 

19



 

20

APPENDIX 5



 

21



 

22



 

23



 

24



 

25





 

1

Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division
Planning and Rights of Way Panel (EAST) - 8 December 2015

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager

Application address:
53 Victoria Road, SO19 9DZ
Proposed development:
Redevelopment of site and the stopping up of a public footpath.  Erection of 4 dwellings 
(4 x 3 bed) (1 x 3 storey and 3 x part 3 storey with rooms in the roof) with associated 
parking and amenity space.  (Outline application seeking approval for access, layout and 
scale)
Application 
number

15/00157/OUT Application type OUT

Case officer Stuart Brooks Public speaking time 5 minutes
Last date for 
determination:

14.12.15 Ward Woolston

Reason for Panel 
Referral:

More than five letters 
of objection have been 
received 

Ward Councillors Cllr Chamberlain
Cllr Hammond
Cllr Payne

Applicant: Omega Phi Ltd Agent:  n/a

Recommendation Summary Delegate to Planning and Development 
Manager to grant planning permission 
subject to criteria listed in report

Community Infrastructure Levy Liable Yes

Reason for granting Permission
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations have been considered 
and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and 
whe
[...]
rmance Condition]
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015, or any Order amending, revoking or re-enacting that Order, no 
building or structures within Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes as listed below shall be erected or 
carried out to any dwelling house hereby permitted without the prior written consent of the 
Local Planning Authority:
Class A (enlargement of a dwelling house), including a garage or extensions,
Class B (roof alteration), 
Class C (other alteration to the roof), 
Class D (porch)

Reason: In order that the Local Planning Authority may exercise further control in this 
locality given the small private garden and amenity areas provided as part of this 
development in the interests of the comprehensive development and visual amenities of 
the area and the neighbouring occupiers.

13. APPROVAL CONDITION - Parking [Pre-Occupation Condition]
The development to which this consent relates shall not be occupied in full or in part until 
space has been laid out within the site in accordance with the plan number SITE PLAN 
REV. 6 for 2 vehicles to be parked and for vehicles.



 

10

Reason: To prevent obstruction to traffic in neighbouring roads and in the interests of 
highway safety.

14. APPROVAL CONDITION - Energy & Water [Pre-Commencement Condition]
 Before the development commences, written documentary evidence demonstrating that 
the development will achieve at minimum 19% improvement over 2013 Dwelling Emission 
Rate (DER)/Target Emission Rate (TER) (Equivalent of Code for Sustainable Homes Level 
4 for Energy) and 105 Litres/Person/Day internal water use (Equivalent of Code for 
Sustainable Homes Level 3/4) in the form of a design stage SAP calculations and a water 
efficiency calculator shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for its approval, 
unless an otherwise agreed timeframe is agreed in writing by the LPA. 

Reason: To ensure the development minimises its overall demand for resources and to 
demonstrate compliance with policy CS20 of the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document Adopted Version (January 2010). 

15. APPROVAL CONDITION - Energy & Water [performance condition] 
Within 6 months of any part of the development first becoming occupied, written 
documentary evidence proving that the development has achieved at minimum 19% 
improvement over 2013 Dwelling Emission Rate (DER)/ Target Emission Rate (TER) 
(Equivalent of Code for Sustainable Homes Level 4 for Energy) and 105 Litres/Person/Day 
internal water use (Equivalent of Code for Sustainable Homes Level 3/4)in the form of final 
SAP calculations and water efficiency calculator and detailed documentary evidence 
confirming that the water appliances/fittings have been installed as specified shall be 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority for its approval.
 
Reason: To ensure the development has minimised its overall demand for resources and 
to demonstrate compliance with policy CS20 of the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document Adopted Version (January 2010).

16. APPROVAL CONDITION - No other windows or doors other than approved in 
specific location [Performance Condition]
Unless the Local Planning Authority agree otherwise in writing and notwithstanding the 
provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 
2015 (or any order amending, revoking or re-enacting that Order) in relation to the 
development hereby permitted, no alternative or additional windows (including roof 
windows or dormer windows), doors or other openings other than those expressly 
authorised by this permission shall be constructed on the northern elevations/roof covering 
of unit 1 other than those illustrated on the drawings hereby granted consent without the 
prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To protect the amenity and privacy of the adjacent property.

17. APPROVAL CONDI

Minutes of the meeting


- 35 -

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL (EAST)
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 DECEMBER 2015

Present: Councillors Denness (Chair), Tucker (Vice-Chair), Coombs, Hecks 
(except minute number 36) and Wilkinson

32. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting 27th October 2015 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  

33. LAND BETWEEN SHOP LANE AND BURSLEDON ROAD, BOTLEY ROAD  
15/01775/FUL 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 

Subdivision of land to form two plots for use by travelling show people including for 
storage of vehicles, siting of residential caravans and associated equipment. Provision 
of new access from Botley Road, following closure of existing access (resubmission of 
application reference 14/01520/FUL)

Simon Hughes, Kelly Sampson (local residents/ objecting), Richard Stone (agent), 
Steph Smith (supporter) and Councillor Letts (ward councillor /objecting) were present 
and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

Officers detailed a number of amended and additional conditions detailed below. 

The officer recommendation to delegate authority to the Planning and Development 
Manager to conditionally approve planning permission was amended to remove 
Planning Condition relating to the Temporary Time Consent.

RECORDED VOTE to remove planning condition 1 proposed by Councillor Hecks and 
seconded by Councillor Wilkinson
FOR: Councillors Hecks, Wilkinson and Coombs
AGAINST: Councillors Denness, Tucker

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in the report 
and the amended / additional conditions set out below.  

Amended Conditions 

AMEND CONDITION 3:
APPROVAL CONDITION – Landscaping 
Within three months of the date of this permission, revised landscaping details, 
maintenance details and an implementation timetable shall be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority for approval in writing. The revised details shall include:

i. specification of the materials to be used for the new access and main storage 
areas; 



- 36 -

ii. new planting adjacent to the new access; 
iii. the inclusion of Gorse (Ulex europous) and instant hedging in the planting 

schedule;
iv. specification of the sight-lines from the new access and;
v. the provision of boundary treatment, including at least 1.8 metre close boarded 

fencing located between the amenity grass areas on site and the edge of the 
boundary hedge with Botley Road.

The landscaping shall be implemented in accordance with the agreed details and 
timetable and thereafter retained as approved. 

REASON: 
To provide adequate landscape screening of the site in the interests of the visual 
amenity of the area. 

AMEND CONDITION 4:
01.APPROVAL CONDITION – Management Plan for Arrivals and Departures
Within three months of the date of this permission, a Management Plan shall be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing which addresses 
how the arrivals and departures of Heavy Good Vehicles and Articulated Lorries to and 
from the site will be managed. The plan will include the timing and routeing of vehicles 
to avoid peak times. For the avoidance of doubt no Heavy Goods Vehicles or 
Articulated Lorries shall arrive at or depart from the site outside the hours of 09:30 and 
15:30. The Management Plan will be adhered to whilst the approved use is in 
operation.

REASON:
In the interests of the safety and convenience of the users of the adjoining highway and 
residential amenity.

Additional Conditions 

ADD NEW CONDITION 1:
APPROVAL CONDITION - Full Permission Timing Condition
The development works hereby permitted shall begin not later than three years from the 
date on which this planning permission was granted.

REASON:
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

ADDITIONAL CONDITION 9 LANDSCAPE BUFFER
APPROVAL CONDITION – Provision and Retention of Landscape Buffer and Storage 
Areas
Within three months of the date of this permission, an implementation timetable shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority for the provision of 
the two main storage areas illustrated on the plans hereby approved. The two storage 
areas shall be implemented in accordance with the agreed timetable and plans hereby 
approved, and thereafter retained and made available for use. Once the storage areas 
are provided, the amenity grass area between the main storage areas and the 
boundary with Botley Road shall be retained as a soft-landscaped strip and kept free 
from all development associated with the use hereby approved, including the siting of 
vehicles, equipment and caravans, or any storage. 



- 37 -

REASON:
In the interests of the amenities of nearby residential occupiers in Botley Road and in 
the interest of the character and appearance of the area. 

ADDITIONAL CONDITION 10 – ON-SITE MAINTENANCE 
APPROVAL CONDITION – Restriction of on-site maintenance
No maintenance of fairground rides and equipment or heavy good vehicles shall take 
place on site. 

REASON:
In the interests of the amenities of nearby residential occupiers

ADDITIONAL CONDITION 11 – REFUSE AND RECYCLING STORAGE
Within three months of the date of this permission, details and an implementation 
timetable for refuse storage shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The refuse storage shall be provided in accordance with the agreed 
details and timetable and thereafter retained as approved. 

REASON:
In the interests of highway safety, the character and appearance of the area and 
residential amenity.

Addition Condition 12: 
APPROVAL CONDITION Archaeological watching brief investigation [Pre-
Commencement Condition]
No development shall take place within the site until the implementation of a 
programme of archaeological work has been secured in accordance with a written 
scheme of investigation which has been submitted to and approved by the Local 
planning Authority.

REASON:
To ensure that the archaeological investigation is initiated at an appropriate point in 
development procedure.

Addition Condition 13: 
APPROVAL CONDITION Archaeological watching brief work programme [Performance 
Condition]
The developer will secure the completion of a programme of archaeological work in 
accordance with a written scheme of investigation which has been submitted to and 
approved by the Local planning Authority.

REASON:
To ensure that the archaeological investigation is completed.

RECORDED VOTE to grant planning condition as amended.
FOR: Councillors Coombs, Denness and Hecks,
AGAINST Councillor Tucker
ABSTAINED Councillor Wilkinson 



- 38 -

34. 68-76 AND 80-84 PORTSWOOD ROAD 14/02045/FUL 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.

Redevelopment of the site to provide 71 student flats (10 x one bedroom, 45 x two 
bedroom and 16 x three bedroom) in 3, 4 and  5 – storey buildings with associated 
facilities and an office/commercial unit with parking and storage

Paul Bainbridge, Gordon Gillies, Adrian Vinson (local residents/ objecting) and Gareth 
Jenkins (architect) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.

RESOLVED 

(i) to delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to grant planning 
permission subject to the completion of a S106 Legal Agreement, the conditions 
listed in the report, and the additional and amended conditions, set out below.

Amended Conditions

6. APPROVAL CONDITION - Archaeological evaluation [Performance Condition]

The developer shall secure the completion of a programme of archaeological work in 
accordance with a written scheme of investigation which has been submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority.

REASON:
To ensure that the archaeological investigation is completed.

7. APPROVAL CONDITION - Archaeological investigation (further works) 
[Performance Condition]
The Developer shall secure the implementation of a programme of archaeological 
works in accordance with a written scheme of investigation which will be submitted to 
and approved by the Local Planning Authority.

REASON:
To ensure that the additional archaeological investigation is initiated at an appropriate 
point in development procedure.

8. APPROVAL CONDITION - Archaeological work programme (further works) 
[Performance Condition]
The developer shall secure the completion of a programme of archaeological work in 
accordance with a written scheme of investigation which has been submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority.

REASON:
To ensure that the archaeological investigation is completed

16. APPROVAL CONDITION - Energy & Water [Pre-Commencement Condition]



- 39 -

Before the development commences, written documentary evidence demonstrating that 
the development will achieve at minimum 19% improvement over 2013 Dwelling 
Emission Rate (DER)/Target Emission Rate (TER) (Equivalent of Code for Sustainable 
Homes Level 4 for Energy) and 105 Litres/Person/Day internal water use (Equivalent of 
Code for Sustainable Homes Level 3/4) in the form of a design stage SAP calculations 
and a water efficiency calculator shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for 
its approval, unless an otherwise agreed timeframe is agreed in writing by the LPA. 

REASON:
To ensure the development minimises its overall demand for resources and to 
demonstrate compliance with policy CS20 of the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document Adopted Version (January 2010).

17. APPROVAL CONDITION - Energy & Water [performance condition] 
Within 6 months of any part of the development first becoming occupied, written 
documentary evidence proving that the development has achieved at minimum 19% 
improvement over 2013 Dwelling Emission Rate (DER)/ Target Emission Rate (TER) 
(Equivalent of Code for Sustainable Homes Level 4 for Energy)  and 105 
Litres/Person/Day internal water use (Equivalent of Code for Sustainable Homes Level 
3/4)in the form of final SAP calculations and water efficiency calculator and detailed 
documentary evidence confirming that the water appliances/fittings have been installed 
as specified shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for its approval.
 
REASON:
To ensure the development has minimised its overall demand for resources and to 
demonstrate compliance with policy CS20 of the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document Adopted Version (January 2010).

35. VOODOO LOUNGE, VINCENT'S WALK  15/01857/FUL 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.

Re-development of the site. Demolition of the existing building and erection of a part 8-
storey, part 9-storey and part 11-storey building to provide a commercial unit and 
purpose built student accommodation (44 cluster flats, 97 studios - 283 total bed 
spaces) with associated facilities.

Graham Linecar, Simon Reymier (local residents/ objecting), Amanda Sutton (agent) 
and Mike Skilton (architect), were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed 
the meeting.

RESOLVED 

(i) to delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to grant planning 
permission subject to the completion of a S106 Legal Agreement, the conditions 
listed in the report.

36. LEISURE TRAIL, MANSBRIDGE ROAD  15/01903/FUL 



- 40 -

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 

Mr Brown (local residents/ objecting), Robin Peat (agent), and Councillor White (ward 
councillor/objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.

Change of use to car wash and valet (class sui generis) and enclosure to jet wash 
(resubmission)

The officer detailed an amendment to the Time Limited (Temporary) Permission 
Condition changing the proposed date expire date to 8th September 

The officer recommendation to delegate authority to the Planning and Development 
Manager to conditionally approve planning permission was not carried. 

RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission 
FOR: Councillors Coombs and Tucker
AGAINST: Councillors Denness, Wilkinson

The motion to grant planning permission was lost on the use of the Chairs casting vote.

RESOLVED that conditional planning permission be refused for the reason set out 
below:

REASON FOR REFUSAL - Adverse noise and amenity impact
The nature and intensity of the proposed use has the potential for a high volume of 
vehicles coming and going throughout the week, and especially the weekend when the 
occupiers of the adjacent residential property Brindle House are expecting quiet and 
peaceful enjoyment of their property. Notwithstanding that the site is already within 
commercial use, the activities associated with the proposed car wash in terms of 
comings and goings are considered to be significantly greater in intensity than the 
previously approved car sales business (ref. no. 14/00477/FUL). As such, the proposed 
use would cause an undue disturbance to these occupiers.  As such the proposal will 
have an unacceptable impact on residential amenity and is therefore contrary to saved 
policies SDP1(i) and SDP7 (v) and SDP16 of the City of Southampton Local Plan 
Review (2015).

NOTE: Councillor Hecks declared an interest and withdrew from the meeting for the 
consideration of this item.

37. 53 VICTORIA ROAD, SO19 9DZ 15/00157/OUT 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 

Redevelopment of site and the stopping up of a public footpath.  Erection of 4 dwellings 
(4 x 3 bed) (1 x 3 storey and 3 x part 3 storey with rooms in the roof) with associated 
parking and amenity space.  (Outline application seeking approval for access, layout 
and scale).



- 41 -

The officer recommendation to delegate authority to the Planning and Development 
Manager to authority to grant outline planning permission subject to criteria listed in 
report was not carried. 

RESOLVED that conditional planning permission be refused for the reasons set out 
below.

REASON FOR REFUSAL - Overdevelopment

The proposed development represents an overdevelopment of the site in terms of the 
excessive number of dwellings proposed by reason of:

(a) There is insufficient external space available (excluding the hardstanding and 
footprint coverage for each plot) to provide functional and useable private 
amenity spaces given their over-enclosed and cramped nature. This would not 
provide the quality of amenity space expected under the Council's standards as 
set out in paragraph 2.3.14 and section 4.4 of the Residential Design Guide, 
thereby resulting in a poor quality residential environment;

(b) The narrow frontages of the dwellings proposed does not reflect the 
characteristic plot widths of the typical terraces within Victoria Road this would 
result in the development appearing cramped within the street scene;

(c) There is insufficient off-street car parking provided for the future occupiers of the 
development in an area of known on-street car parking stress. It has not been 
demonstrated that the level of car parking proposed would be sufficient to serve 
the development, as required by the adopted Parking Standards Supplementary 
Planning Document and, as such, the proposal could result in over-spill car 
parking on the surrounding streets. The resulting pressure on available on-street 
parking from the additional demand would have detrimental impact on the 
amenities of the neighbouring occupiers as local residents would be less likely to 
park in convenient walking distance of their properties.

As such, the proposal would be contrary to saved policies SDP1(i), SDP7(iii)/(iv), SDP9 
and H7 of the Local Plan Review (amended March 2015) and policies CS13 and CS19 
of the Core Strategy (amended March 2015) as supported by the guidance set out in 
the Residential Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document (September 2006) 
and the Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document (September 2011). 

REASON FOR REFUSAL - Lack of Section 106 or unilateral undertaking to secure 
planning obligations.


